8096316

Agenda

Development Permit Panel
Electronic Meeting

Council Chambers, City Hall
6911 No. 3 Road

Wednesday, July 16, 2025
3:30 p.m.

MINUTES

Motion to adopt the minutes of the Development Permit Panel meeting held on June 25,
2025.

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 23-023854 (CANCELLATION REQUEST)
(REDMS No. 8096363)

APPLICANT: HNPA Architecture and Planning Inc.

PROPERTY LOCATION: 6071 Azure Road

Director’'s Recommendations

That the request to cancel Development Permit DP 23-023854 be granted and notice of
the Development Permit DP 23-023854 be released from Title of the subject property.

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 24-049965
(REDMS No. 8034338)

APPLICANT: Ponda Development Ltd.

PROPERTY LOCATION: 5120 and 5140 Williams Road

Director’'s Recommendations

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the construction of four
front-to-back duplexes at 5120 and 5140 Williams Road (one on each new lot after
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subdivision), on lots zoned “Two-Unit Dwellings (ZD9) — Williams Road (Steveston)”.

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT 25-015419
(REDMS No. 8096439)

APPLICANT: Stephen Easterbrook

PROPERTY LOCATION: 17720 River Road

Director’'s Recommendations

That a Development Variance Permit be issued which would vary the provisions of
Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to increase the maximum cumulative lot coverage for
agricultural buildings with an impermeable surface floor sunk into, at or below the
natural grade of the site from 750 m? to 3,875 m? to permit the construction of a poultry
barn on a site zoned “Agriculture (AG1)”.

New Business

Date of Next Meeting: July 30, 2025

ADJOURNMENT
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the proposed two-storey commercial building will occupy Air Space Parcel 3
" situated on top of an existing shared underground parkade and concrete pad which
is located within the “The Gardens” development;

the shared underground parkade will provide parking for the proposed development
and vertical circulation from the parkade up to the second floor of the proposed
building will be provided by stairs and an elevator that will be installed from the
existing roughed-in shaft and stairwell;

a new north-south walkway will be constructed to enhance pedestrian connectivity
u from the Steveston Highway sidewalk to the proposed development and “The
Gardens” development;

the design of the building has been improved and simplified in response to the
Advisory Design Panel’s review and comments to enhance the building’s weather

= protection, fenestration, pedestrian connectivity, and exterior treatment considering
the location of the subject property at the prominent corner of Steveston Highway
and Highway 99; and

a rough-in is proposed on the building rooftop for future installation of solar panels
» in response to the Advisory Design Panel’s comments to enhance the project’s
sustainability features.

Yiwen Ruan, PMG Landscape Architects, briefed the Panel on the main landscape
features of the project, noting that (i) a large triangle-shaped planting bed, planters,
benches and bicycle racks will be provided along the north side of the building, (ii) raised
planters are proposed along the west side, (iii) decorative paving is proposed on the north
and west frontages of the building, (iv) narrow planters are proposed adjacent to the
building and are aligned with the gravel sidewalk along the southeast side, (v) an oval-
shaped planting bed is proposed to provide transition to the Riparian Management Area
(RMA) to the southeast of the subject site, and (vi) planters and patio furniture are
proposed on the rooftop decks, and (vii) the RMA will be enhanced with native planting.

Staff Comments

Joshua Reis, Director, Development noted that (i) the RMA to the southeast of the
proposed building will be enhanced with native planting and a three-year maintenance and
monitoring period has been secured as a condition for Development Permit approval, (ii)
all vehicle and secured bicycle parking for the proposed development is located within the
existing underground parkade, (iii) a new north-south walkway will be constructed that
would enhance the connection of the subject property and the “The Gardens” development
to the Steveston Highway sidewalk, (iv) a rough-in is provided for future solar panel
installation on the building rooftop, and (v) there is no Servicing Agreement associated
with the project given the scope of the proposed development and considering that the
subject site is already serviced by existing onsite systems.
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Panel Discussion

In reply to queries from the Panel, the applicant noted that (i) planting beds and narrow
planters are proposed adjacent to the building to create a buffer to Highway 99 to the east,
(ii) there are no additional windows proposed on the ground level of the building elevation
facing the highway to mitigate noise from the highway, (iii) architectural treatments and
landscaping on the ground level as well as the provision of additional windows on the
second floor of the building elevation facing the highway are proposed to provide visual
interest from the highway, (iv) a rough-in for future installation of solar panels is currently
proposed on the building rooftop and appropriate measures would be considered including
the use of low-glare solar panels to mitigate potential glare that would impact residents of
taller neighbouring residential buildings, and (v) the use of the underground parkade
during construction is part of the applicant’s construction management plan and storage of
construction equipment and materials will be coordinated with the remainder lot owner. In
addition, staff noted that a Construction Traffic and Parking Management Plan 1s required
as part of the building permit review process.

In reply to further queries from the Panel, the applicant noted that (i) the proposed on-site
decorative paving treatment could be redesigned to ensure accessibility for visually
impaired pedestrians, (ii) information regarding the proposed rooftop mechanical units
will be provided including potential noise that would be generated and the proposed
screening for the rooftop mechanical units would be redesigned if necessary to mitigate
potential noise generated by the mechanical units, (iii) the proposed landscaping for the
proposed development that is outside of the subject property and located on the remainder
lot has been agreed to and authorized by the remainder lot owner, and (iv) the proposed
garbage enclosure consists of solid fencing and trellis on top and existing trees to the
south of the enclosure will help provide a buffer/screening to the highway.

Correspondence
Shuanjun Wei, 712-10788 No. 5 Road (Schedule 2)

Staff noted that the resident of the neighbouring development to the north expressed
concern regarding the density and proximity of the proposed development to the highway
off-ramp. In reply to the resident’s concerns, staff noted that (i) there is no change to
access or roads in this area as part of the proposed development, (ii) the density of the
proposed development complies with the Zoning Bylaw applicable to the subject site, and
(iii) the commercial use of the subject site was identified at the time of the prior rezoning
of the area that permitted the residential uses in “The Gardens” development.

Gallery Comments

None.
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Panel Discussion

The Panel expressed support for the project and directed staff to work with the applicant
to (i) review the decorative pavement contrast on the subject site to ensure there is no
impact to the movement of visually impaired pedestrians, and (ii) ensure that acoustical
information for the rooftop mechanical equipment be provided by the applicant in order
for the applicant to provide appropriate noise mitigation measures should they be
necessary.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the construction of a two-
storey commercial building at 12399 Steveston Highway on a site zoned ‘“Commercial
Mixed Use (ZMUI18) — The Gardens (Shellmont)”.

CARRIED
2. New Business
None.
3. Date of Next Meeting: July 16, 2025
ADJOURNMENT
It was moved and seconded
That the meeting adjourn (3:58 p.m.).
CARRIED
Certified a true and correct copy of the
Minutes of the meeting of the
Development Permit Panel of the Council
of the City of Richmond held on
Wednesday, June 25, 2025.
Wayne Craig Rustico Agawin
Chair Committee Clerk

8091194
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PLANT SCHEDULE PMG PROJECT NUMBER: 23106

KEY ame EQTANICAL NAME COMMON MAME PLANTED SIZE [ AREMARKS NOTES

@ | ACER PALUATUM BLOCOGOO0 RED JAPANESE MAPLE 256 HT; BAS; LUPRIGHT FORM

2 ACER PALMATUM TWOMELY"S RED SENTINEL" COLUMNAR RED JAPANESE WAFLE 1SMHT, B88

5 BUNUSAECROPHYLLA WINTER GEAF UITTLELEAF BOX ®POT. S0CM DROUGHT TOLERANT

9 CORMNUS SERICEA REDTWAG DOGWOOD #3 POT, BOCM DROUGHT TOLERANT & HATIVE
T HYDRANGEA MACROPHYLLA NIKKO BLUE" ESGLEAF HYDRANGEA (BLUE) &3 POT, BOCM DROUGHT TOLERANT

1 RHODODENDRON BOWBELLS' RHODODENDRON K POT, S0CM DRCUSHT TOLERANT

15 RHODOOENDRON P.JM* RHECOODENDROM, LIGHT PURPLE, E MAY &2 POT, SecM DROUGHT TOLERANT

3 ROSANUTKARA NOOTHA ROSE #3 FOT, 80CM DROUGHT TOLERANT 8 HATIVE
75 CAREXOSHMENSIS EVEAGOLD EVERGOLD JAPANESE SEDGE # pOT DROUGHT TCLERANT

(-3 FESTUCA IDAHOENSIS D0 FESCUE #1POT DROUGHT TOLERANT & HATIVE
20 PENMISETUM ALOPECURDIDES HAMELIN WARF FOUNTAN GRASS & POT DROUGHT TOLERANT

9 TRACHELOSPERLUM JASMNOIDES STAR JASMINE #2POT. TSCM, STAKED DROUGHT TOLERANT

PERENNAL

W HOSTAPATRIOT HOSTA, GREEN ANDWHTE VAREGATED  #1 POT: 1 EYE DRGUSHT TOLERANT

3 OIS SEMPERVIAENS SNOWFLAKE SHOWFLAKE EVERGREENCANDYTUFT  GCMPGT CRQUGHT TOLERANT

] LIRIOPE MUSCARL BULLE LRLY-TURF &1 POT DROUGHT TOLERANT

§  POLYSTICHUM MUNITL WESTERN SWORD FERN #1 POT, 25C1 DROUGHT TOLERANT & RATIVE
51 ARCTOSTAPHYLOS LWALURSI HIRNINRICK #1 POT. 20CM DROUGHT TOLERANT & HATIVE

MOTES: * PLANT SIZES M THIS LIST ARE SPECIFED ACCORDING TO THE BC LANDSCAPE STANOARD AND CANADUM LANDSCAPE STANDARD, LATEST EDITION. CONTAMER STZES
AMER

DISEASE FREE NURSERY. * BRO-SOLIDS NOT PERMITTED (N GROWING MEDRUM UMLESS

NOTE.
HIGH EFFICIENCY IRRIGATION INCLUDE RARN SENSOR] TO BABC STANDWARDS TO BE PROVIOED BY IRRIGATION THAOUGH L
PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS TO PMIG FOR REVIEW PRICR TO INSTALLATION.
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PLANT SCHEDULE rooroeck PMG PROJECT HUMBER: 23106
WEY _GTY__ BOTANICAL NAME : WANE PLANTED SIZE | REMARKS
SHRUB
(§) 9  DUKUSMCROPHYLLA WINTER GEMT UTTLELEAF BOX #3POT, 40CM
e
51 15 ERICA CARNEA SPRINGWOOD WHITE WINTER HEATH, WHITE o1 POT

MOTES: *PLANT SIZES IN THIS LIST ARE SPECIFIED ACCORDING TO THE BC LANDSCAPE STANDARD AND CANADIAN LANDSCAPE STANDARD, LATEST EDITION. CONTAMNER SIZES
SPECIFIED AS PER CHLA STAMDARD. BOTH PLANT SIZE AND CONTAINER SIZE ARE THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SIZES. * REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR DEFINED CONTAINER
MEASUREMENTS AND OTHER PLANT MATERIAL RECUIREMENTS. * SEARCH AND REVIEW. MAKE PLANT MATERIAL AVAILABLE FOR OPTIOMNAL REVIEW BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AT
SOURCE OF SUPPLY, AREA OF SEARCH TOINCLUDE LOWER MAINUAND AND FRASER VALLEY. * SUBSTITUTIONS: OSTAIN WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO MAKING ANY SUBSTITUTIONS TO THE SPECIFIED MATERIAL UNAPPROVED SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE REJECTED. ALLOW A MENIMUM OF FIVE DAYS PRIOR TO DELIVERY
FOR REQUEST TOISUBSTITUTE. SUBSTITUTEONS ARE SUBJECT TO BCLANDSCAPE STANDARD AND CANADIAN LANDSCAPE STANDARD - DEFINTION OF CONDITIONS
AVAILABILITY. * ALL LANDSCAPE MATERIAL AMD WORKMANSHIP MUST MEET OR EXCEED BC LANDSCAPE STANDARD AMD CAMADIAN LANDSCAPE STANDARD LATEST EDITION ° ALL
PLANT MATERSAL MUST BE PROVIDED FROM CERTIFIED DISEASE FREE NURSERY. * BIO-SOLIDS NOT PERMITTED IN GROVANG MEDIUM UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT.




TABLE 1. PETERSOMN DEVELOPIEN

| SyusoL | coMuon Naue LATIN NAME COUNT SPECIFICATIONS ECOUOGICAL VALUE
Indean Pham [ Oevrrierna corauibvmg 8 no 2 pol, mum-sammed, dendiey trandhet; Frud beanrg. stade walue
well estabishes
a Pac 5 no 2 pol, dersiey branched. well estattsted | Liter inpuds, shade vale
Riec Qe Dogaood | Comus sencea 5 |ne 2 pot densiey branched, well establsted | Fris beanng, siope stabisty, shade vabar
@ et ederbemy EETe——— 4 o, 2 pol. densiey branched, wesiestabashed | Frot beanng. shade wale
B [Reutut spectibiks 5 |no 2 pot mutstemmed, densieybranched, | Frusl bearing. siope: stabiity, shade vatoe
@ weslestateste
@ SnowbheTy | SYMEROCETGE 300 " no 2 pob. denskey branched, wed estabished | Fnul bearng
ﬂeumer Al nten 3 0. 5 pol_ demstey ranched, weliestibiche | ILEler inpuds, shade vl hope: Stabibty.
d
@ Pacific Wsow | Sadr i sy o no. 5 pot Gensbey branched, well estabished  (LBer inguts, shade vaiue, siope stabisty
@ Black Hawihom (Cratapeny docgrasd 1 no 5 pot deeskey Lranched, wek Lies mputs,
Vieskem Red Cedar | gia picas . 5 ot danskey branched, Shade:
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M0l
DARK GRAY FIBRE-CEMENT BOARD PANEL

MATERIALS

Mo3
WHITE FIBRE-CEMENT BOARD PANEL

FLUTED METAL FAUX WOOD VERTICAL SIDING

Mo4
BLACK COLORS FOR STOREFRONT
AND WINDOW FRAMES

MO5
LIGHT GRAY FIBRE CEMENT BOARD SIDING




SUSTAINABILITY FEATURES

Energy Efficiency:
LED lighting — Energy-efficient lighting with smart controls and daylight sensors.

Water Conservation:

Low-flow plumbing fixtures ~ Water-efficient faucets, toilets, and urinals to reduce water consumption.

Drought-resistant-landscaping — Using native plants that require less water and maintencince.

Sustainable Materials:
Will prioritize locally-sourced materials - Reducing carbon footprint but using materials from nearby sources.

Low-VOC and non-toxic materials — Improving indoor air quality with eco-friendly paints, adhesives, and finishes.

Waste Management:

When possible construction waste reduction — Using prefabrication, modular design, and recycling construction materials.

STEP Code Requirement:
Step Code 2 with LCES will be provided



EXISTING SITE VEW AS SEEN FRO ON HGHAAY

SITE
CONTEXT

EXSTING SITE VIEW AS SEEM FROM THE HIGHWAY



DEVELOPMENT CONTEXT:

Adherence to SAP Plan:

Green Development Strategies:
-‘Compact, Mixed-Use, Pedestrian Friendly Design : Walkable surface, weather protected canopies have been provided)

- Active Strategies {technology-driven sustainability measures): Rough-in for future solar panel installation, High-efficiency HVAC systems and smart building controls

and , Water-saving plumbing fixtures will be suggested to future tenants

- Passive Strategies (design elements that enhance ‘eneray efficiency naturally): Large windows for natural ventilation and reduced artificial lighting needs and
Shading elements such as overhangs are introduced to regulate indoor temperatures.
High-Performance Building & Landscape Integration

Drought-Tolerant & Native Landscaping

We will strive to use recycled & sustainable materials by incorporating locally sourced, non-toxic, and low-carbon footprint materials where possible.
Resource Optimization, Waste Reduction, & Pollution Control

Garbage recycling arec is provided to minimize landfill waste and encourage circular resource use.

Where applicable we will use low-YOC (Volatile Organic Compound) materials to improve indoor air quality with non-toxic paints, adhesives, and finishes.
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To Development Permit Panel

| Date:_JUNE 25 202€
1 4

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Categories:

wei shuanjun <xiaoweivip@hotmail.com>
June 18, 2025 1:57 PM

CityClerk

About Development Permit panel meeting

Rustico

Re:_DP _23-03)34.%

[You don't often get email from xiaoweivip@hotmail.com. Learn why this is important at
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderldentification ]

City of Richmond Security Warning: This email was sent from an external source outside the City. Please do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the source of this email and the content is safe..

File : DP 23-031345
Applicant ; Jack Peccia

Hi Dear Clerks,

My name : Shuanjun Wei

Address : 712-10788 No. 5 RD Richmond BC V6W 0B7

Sorry, lam unable to attend this development permit panel meeting in-person. Because I‘m not in the urban area this

month.

My opinion is as follow :

I'm not in favor of issuing this permit.
Because this place is too close to the Highway road Exit and too dense.
It's too dangerous. Accidents are prone to occur !

Thank you !
Sincerely

Shuanjun Wei

& B H R iPhone

i,
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b City of
2042 Richmond  Report to Development Permit Panel

To: Development Permit Panel Date: July 2, 2025

From: Joshua Reis File: DP 23-023854
Director of Development

Re: Request by HNPA Architecture & Planning Inc. to Cancel a Development Permit
at 6071 Azure Road

Staff Recommendation

That the request to cancel Development Permit DP 23-023854 be granted and notice of the
Development Permit DP 23-023854 be released from Title of the subject property

Joshua Reis, MCIP, RPP, AICP
Director, Development
(604-247-4625)

JR:sb
Att. 1

8096363



July 2, 2025 -2- DP 23-023854

Staff Report
Origin
HNPA Architecture & Planning Inc., on behalf of owner Sun Valley Rental Ltd. Inc. No.
BC0923745 (Directors: Yiwei Xuan, Hanping Xuan and Minrong Zhang), has requested the

cancellation of Development Permit DP 23-023854 for a 330-unit 100 percent rental
development at 6071 Azure Road.

On September 9, 2024, Development Permit DP 23-023854 was issued by Council for the
development of a residential rental tenure low-rise to mid-rise development at 6071 Azure Road
on a site zoned “Low to Mid Rise Apartment (ZLR45) — Thompson” (Attachment 1).

Highlights of the approved Development Permit (DP) include:

e Redevelopment of an existing 50-unit rental residential site with 330 residential rental units
including 50 Low-End Market Rental (LEMR) units, 110 moderate-income rental units and
170 market rental units. All of the units are rental tenure and secured through the rezoning
bylaw and via Housing Agreements, bylaws and Housing Covenants.

e Two four-storey apartment buildings located at the western and southern edges of the subject
site and one six-storey apartment building located in the northeast corner. All three buildings
are located over a single-level parking structure.

e A total floor area of approximately 24,371 m?* (262,327 ft*) comprised of:
o Approximately 4,486 m? (48,287 ft*) of LEMR housing units provided over two
buildings.
o Approximately 5,946 m? (64,002 ft*) of moderate-income rental housing units provided
over two buildings.
o Approximately 13,942 m? (150,069 ft?) of market rental housing units and common
circulation space provided over the three buildings.

e Approximately 510 m? (5,490 ft?) indoor amenity space provided over the three buildings.

The existing zoning of the subject site is “Low to Mid Rise Apartment (ZLR45) — Thompson”.
Should Council approve the cancellation of the Development Permit (DP), the existing zoning of
the site would not be impacted. Legal agreements and securities that were secured through the
rezoning (RZ 21-931122) of the subject site would not be affected and would continue to remain
in effect.

A Servicing Agreement was secured through the rezoning for works including Westminster
Highway widening, Azure Road traffic calming, frontage improvements, sanitary sewer
upgrades and utility connections.

Analysis

The owner is requesting the DP be cancelled in accordance with Section 9 of the City’s
Development Permit, Development Variance Permit and Temporary Commercial and Industrial
Use Permit Procedure Bylaw No. 7273 as they no longer wish to proceed with the approved

8096363



July 2, 2025 -3- DP 23-023854

development at this time. The owner wishes to make changes to the project design and intends
to submit a new DP application.

The City is currently holding a landscape security in the amount of $1,328,911.65, along with
associated non-registered landscape security agreement, to ensure landscape works are
completed and installed in accordance with the approved DP drawings. The owner has also
requested that should the DP be cancelled that the landscape security associated with the
approved DP be released. Staff have no objection to the release of the landscape security. Any
new DP application will require the owner to enter into a landscape security agreement and
provide a landscape security in an amount to be determined by the City and Landscape Architect
based on the future application’s landscape design and then current costs.

If the approved DP is cancelled, a Building Permit cannot be issued and the owner would be
required to submit a new DP application and obtain Council approval to redevelop the subject
site.

Existing Legal Agreements

A number of legal agreements and securities were secured through the rezoning and DP. Legal
agreements and securities secured through the rezoning remain in effect and would not be
affected by the cancellation of the DP. The landscape security and legal agreements secured
through the Development Permit DP 23-023854 would no longer be needed after the DP is
cancelled.

There are two legal agreements registered on Title that were secured through the approved DP.
The first legal agreement allows for construction phasing and requires the provision of all of the
LEMR units and at least 200 m? of indoor amenity space be provided in the first phase. The
second legal agreement requires the owner to advise potential tenants and include in any rental
agreements, notification that the parkade design does not accommodate parking for vehicles
larger than 5.5 m in length (e.g. larger pickup trucks). These legal agreements would be
permitted to be discharged from Title, or amended or replaced, after Council approval of the
cancellation of the existing DP.

After the DP was issued, notification was registered on Title. Should Council authorize the
cancellation of the DP, this notice would be released from Title.
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\8+% Richmond Report to Development Permit Panel

To: Development Permit Panel Date: June 23, 2025

From: Joshua Reis File: DP 24-049965
Director, Development

Re: Application by Ponda Development Ltd. for a Development Permit at
5120 and 5140 Williams Road

Staff Recommendation

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the construction of four front-to-back
duplexes at 5120 and 5140 Williams Road (one on each new lot after subdivision), on lots zoned
“Two-Unit Dwellings (ZD9) — Williams Road (Steveston)”.

7

Joshua Reis, MCIP, RPP, AICP
Director, Development
(604-247-4625)

JR:ac
Att. 2
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Staff Report
Origin
Ponda Development Ltd. has applied to the City of Richmond, on behalf of Alta West
Development Group Ltd. (Directors: P. Zheng & Y. Gao) for permission to develop four front-

to-back duplexes at 5120 and 5140 Williams Road (Attachment 1) on a site zoned “Two-Unit
Dwellings (ZD9) — Williams Road (Steveston)” with access from Williams Road.

The subject site is being rezoned from the “Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing (RSM/L)” zone to
the “Two-Unit Dwellings (ZD9) — Williams Road (Steveston)” zone under Bylaw 10574 (RZ 23-
028712). The rezoning bylaw is currently at third reading, and the applicant is working to
complete all the rezoning requirements.

A Servicing Agreement (SA) is required as a condition of subdivision approval and includes, but
is not limited to, the following improvements:

e Provision of water, storm and sanitary sewer connections, water meters and inspection
chambers as required for each lot.

e Frontage upgrades including installation of a new 2.0 m wide concrete sidewalk witha 1.5 m
wide landscaped boulevard.

Development Information

Please refer to the attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 2) for a
comparison of the proposed development data with the relevant Bylaw requirements.

Background

The subject site currently contains two single-family dwellings located on two separate lots,
neither of which contains secondary suites. Both existing dwellings will be demolished. The
applicant has indicated that both dwellings are currently tenanted and that tenants have been
made aware of the development application and are in mutual agreement to end tenancy on
September 30, 2025.

Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the North: Across Williams Road are single-family dwellings on lots zoned “Small-
Scale Multi-Unit Housing (RSM/M)” and designated for Townhouse
development in the Arterial Road Policy.

To the South: Single-family dwellings on lots zoned “Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing
(RSM/M)” fronting onto Hollycroft Drive and designated for “Single
Family” development in the Steveston Area Plan.

To the East: A single-family dwelling on a lot zoned “Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing
(RSM/L)” and designated for Duplex/Triplex development in the Arterial
Road Policy.
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To the West: A single-family dwelling on a lot zoned “Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing
(RSM/L)” and designated for Duplex/Triplex development in the Arterial
Road Policy.

Rezoning and First Reading Results

The associated rezoning application was granted first, second and third readings by Council at its
meeting on November 25, 2024, No concerns regarding the rezoning application were expressed
by the public during the Council meeting.

Staff Comments

The proposed scheme attached to this report has satisfactorily addressed the significant urban
design issues and other staff comments identified as part of the review of the subject DP
application. In addition, it complies with the intent of the applicable sections of the Official
Community Plan (OCP) and is generally in compliance with all aspects of the “Two-Unit
Dwellings (ZD9) — Williams Road (Steveston)” zone.

Analysis
Conditions of Adjacency

e The proposed two-storey duplexes have been designed with consideration of the existing
surrounding context of low-density, two-storey single-family housing that exists both to the
east and west of the subject site.

e The apparent building mass of each duplex has been minimized through the use of facade
modulation and the incorporation of physical breaks in the rooflines that assist with clearly
defining each unit in the cluster.

e The architectural expression of the proposed buildings is well-articulated and sufficiently
distinct from one another to provide variety within the streetscape and to follow the existing
residential character in the neighbourhood.

e Upper-level private outdoor spaces are oriented towards the central shared drive aisle and the
number and size of window openings are minimized along side yard elevations to avoid
overlook into adjacent dwellings.

Site Planning, Access, and Parking

o The proposed site layout on each new lot after subdivision consists of a duplex containing
one unit at the front and one unit at the back, separated by a pair of garages that each
accommodate two side-by-side resident parking spaces (i.e., a total of four resident parking
spaces per lot).

e Each duplex is located on either side of a shared drive aisle that runs through the center of the
site over the common property line of each new lot. One visitor parking space is to be shared
between the two duplexes at the south end of the shared drive aisle, consistent with the
requirements for the ZD9 zone.
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e Vehicle access to the site was reviewed as part of the rezoning application review process
and supported by the City’s Transportation Department. Two shared access driveways to the
site are proposed from Williams Road. A legal agreement is required to be registered on Title
prior to rezoning bylaw adoption to ensure that upon subdivision of the property, a reciprocal
cross-access easement is registered on Title for the area of the shared drive aisles and the
shared visitor parking spaces.

e Pedestrian access from the public sidewalk to each of the front units is provided by a
pathway treated with permeable pavers. Pedestrian access to each of the back units is
provided via the shared drive aisle. The use of the drive aisle by both vehicles and
pedestrians is highlighted by the proposed decorative surface treatment with permeable
pavers. The entries to each of the four units are visible from Williams Road.

e QGarbage and recycling are proposed to be stored within the individual garages. There is a
staging area at the driveway entry for collection on pick-up days.

Architectural Form and Character

e Consistent with the design guidelines for Arterial Road Duplexes, an effort was made to
differentiate the appearance of each building through the use of different roof shapes, the use
of gable/hip roofs and subtle differences in window treatments.

e A contemporary craftsman residential style is used as the main architectural language for this
proposal. Details used in the project include hip and gable roofs. The proposed window trim,
horizontal siding, shingles and face culture stone are all typical treatments that can be found
in the surrounding residential neighbourhood.

¢ Small-scale elements such as the covered porch or entry canopy help to clearly define the
main entries to the front units and reinforce the residential character of proposed
development.

e The proposed colour palette and building materials consist of:
- A neutral and cohesive colour palette of Iron Gray, Light Mist, Artic White and
Aged Pewter creates a contemporary streetscape with subtle contrast between light
and dark tones.
- A mix of horizontal and vertical Hardie siding, T&G boards, and smooth panel
finishes introduces texture and articulation, helping break up massing and enhance
visual interest across the duplex forms.

Landscape Design and Open Space Design

e Private outdoor space is provided for each of the units consistent with the size guidelines in
the OCP:
- The front units have access to the front yards along Williams Road as well as to
upper-level decks oriented towards the central shared drive aisle.
- The back units have access to rear yards at grade with patios.

e A variety of shrubs, perennials, and grasses are proposed in the Landscape Plan, including
Abelia, Boxwood, Rhododendron, Meidiland Rose, Fountain Grass and Plantain Lily.
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e Tree retention and removal were assessed as part of the rezoning application review process,
at which time it was determined that:

- Two bylaw-sized trees tag # NO3 (Western red cedar, 65 cm caliper) and tag # NO4
(cherry plum, 50 cm caliper) located on the neighbouring property are to be
protected.

- Two hedges are present on neighbouring lots bordering the southeast corner of the
development site (# NO1 & # NO2) that are in good condition and are to be retained
and protected.

- A total of 15 replacement trees are to be provided in response to the removal of
seven bylaw-sized trees on the property.

e The Landscape Plan shows that a mix of 18 deciduous and coniferous replacement trees of
various sizes are proposed to be planted and maintained on-site to compensate for the trees
proposed to be removed.

e All soft landscaped areas are proposed to be maintained with the installation of an automatic
irrigation system.

e A variety of decorative paving treatments are proposed on-site to highlight the use of the
shared drive aisle by both vehicles and pedestrians, to provide visual interest and to assist
with site permeability.

e A basket-weave pattern of stamped asphalt is proposed to emphasize the pedestrian shoulders
of the shared drive aisle. Permeable pavers in a running bond pattern will be used for the
pedestrian pathways leading from the sidewalk on Williams Road to the front unit entries.
Visitor parking stalls will feature permeable pavers arranged in a herringbone pattern,
providing both function and visual interest. For the rear unit patios, a stack bond pattern
using Cortez slabs is proposed to create a clean and contemporary outdoor living space.

o To define the street edge and clearly distinguish between public and private open space along
Williams Road, low fencing with pedestrian gates is proposed around the front yards (1.0 m
high). Solid privacy fencing (1.8 m high) is proposed along side and rear yards.

e A preliminary concept for lighting is proposed, which does not cause spill over onto adjacent
properties. This includes both downward-facing building-mounted lighting along the shared
drive aisle as well as low-height bollard lighting at the site entrance, in select locations along
pathways and at the visitor parking area.

o To ensure that the Landscape Plan is adhered to, the applicant is required to submit a
Landscaping Security in the amount of 100 per cent of a cost estimate prepared by the
Registered Landscape Architect (including all materials, installation, and a 10 per cent
contingency) prior to DP issuance.

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED)

e The applicant has identified that the following principles of CPTED are incorporated into the
proposed design:
- The street edge is defined with low fencing and lower planting on either side of the
fence for visual porosity into the site.
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- Access control is provided by defined pedestrian pathways from the public sidewalk
to the front units and shared pedestrian and vehicle access to the back units via the
drive aisle.

- Windows and downward-facing exterior lighting are provided on the proposed
lighting plan overlooking the shared drive aisle and at the front/rear yards for natural
surveillance.

Accessible Housing

o The proposed development includes one convertible unit (front unit of the duplex on
proposed Lot D) that is designed with the potential to be easily renovated to accommodate a
future resident in a wheelchair. The potential conversion of these units will require the
installation of a stair lift. The list of Convertible Unit features and floor plans are included in
the Reference Plans to the DP.

e All of the proposed units incorporate aging-in-place features to accommodate mobility
constraints associated with aging. These features include:
- Lever-style door handles;
- Blocking installed in walls for grab bars; and
- Stair handrails.

Sustainability

e The applicant has submitted written confirmation from their Certified Energy Advisor that
the proposed design will meet the required BC Energy Step Code 3 and EL-4 requirements.

e The heat pumps for each of the front units are proposed to be located on the second-floor
decks facing the internal drive aisle, and the heat pumps for the rear units are proposed near
the rear corners of each building.

e Acoustic fencing or noise barriers will be installed to limit noise impacts on neighbouring
properties. Further, the applicant submitted written confirmation that noise associated with
heat pump operation will comply with the City’s Noise Regulation Bylaw 8856.

Site Servicing & Offsite Improvements

e A SA s required to be entered into prior to subdivision approval for the design and
construction of the servicing requirements and frontage improvements.

e Servicing requirements and frontage improvements to support the proposed development
were identified during the rezoning application review process and include (but are not
limited to):

- Provision of water, storm, sanitary sewer service connections, water meters and
inspection chambers as required for each lot.

- Anew 2.0 m wide concrete sidewalk with a 1.5 m treed/grass boulevard with
transition to meet the existing frontage treatments on Williams Road to the east and
west of the development’s frontage.
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Conclusion

The proposal is to develop eight front-to-back duplex units on four lots, with two shared vehicle
accesses from Williams Road.

The applicant has addressed staff comments regarding site planning, urban design, architectural
form and character and landscape design identified as part of the DP application review process.
The proposal, as designed, meets the applicable policies and design guidelines contained in the
OCP.

On this basis, staff recommend that the DP be endorsed, and issuance by Council be
recommended.

LAlexander Costin
Planning 1
(604-276-4200)

ACijs
Att.  1: Location Map
2: Development Application Data Sheet
The following are to be met prior to forwarding this application to Council for issuance:

»  Submission of a Landscape Plan, prepared by a Registered Landscape Architect, to the satisfaction of the
Director of Development, and deposit of a Landscaping Security based on 100% of the cost estimate provided
by the Landscape Architect, including installation costs.

e Payment of all fees in full for the cost associated with the Public Notices, consistent with the City’s
Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636, as amended.

Prior to Demolition Permit* issuance, the developer is required to complete the following:

o Installation of protection fencing on-site around the neighbouring trees (i.e., Trees NO3 & NO4 at
5131 Hollycroft Drive) and hedges to be retained (i.e., Hedge NO2 at 5151 Hollycroft Drive and Hedge NOT1 at
5148 Williams Road). The protection fencing is to be installed to City standard in accordance with the City’s
Tree Protection Information Bulletin Tree-03 prior to any works being conducted on-site, and remain in place
until construction and landscaping on-site is completed.

Prior to Building Permit* issuance, the developer is required to complete the following:

o  Esurance that the appropriate tree protection fencing is still installed around all trees/hedges to be retained as
part of the development prior. Tree protection fencing s to remain in place until construction and landscaping
on-site is completed.

s  Submission of a Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan to the Transportation Department.
Management Plan shall include location for parking for services, deliveries, workers, loading, application for
any lane closures, and proper construction traffic controls as per Traffic Control Manual for works on
Roadways (by Ministry of Transportation) and MMCD Traffic Regulation Section 01570.

¢ Incorporation of accessibility measures in Building Permit (BP) plans as determined via the Rezoning and/or
Development Permit processes.

e  Obtain a Building Permit (BP) for any construction hoarding. If construction hoarding is required to
temporarily occupy a public street, the air space above a public street, or any part thereof, additional City
approvals and associated fees may be required as part of the Building Permit. For additional information,
contact the Building Approvals Department at 604-276-4285.

*This requires a separate permit.
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DP 24-049965 Attachment 2

Development Application Data Sheet
Development Applications Department

Address:  5120/5140 Williams Road
ALTA WEST DEVELOPMENT
Applicant: Ponda Development Ltd. Owner:. GROUP LTD.
Planning Area(s). Steveston
| Existing | Proposed
Lot 1: 517.87 m2
. . Lot 2: 516.47 m2
. 2
Site Area: 2007.22 m2 (both lots combined) Lot 3: 486.86 m2
Lot4: 486.44 m2
. : : One front-to-back Duplex on
Land Uses: One Single-Detached Dwelling each new lot created
OCP Designation: Neighbourhood Residential No change
I C . Two-Unit Dwelling (ZD9) -
Zoning: Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing (RSM/L) Williams Road (Steveston)
Number of Units: 2 8
. S Arterial Road Land Use Policy: Arterial Road
Other Designations: Duplex/Triplex No change
On Future . .
Subdivided Lots Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance
Floor Area Ratio: The lesser of 0.602 FAR and 334.5 06 none
m permitted
Lot 1: Max. 310.84 m? (3345.85 t*) | Lot 1: Max. 310.72 m? (3344.56 ft?)
. _* Lot 2: Max. 309.88 m? (3335.52 ft?) | Lot 2: Max. 309.63 m? (3332.83 ft?) none
2
Buildable Floor Area (m?): Lot 3: Max. 201.88 m? (3141.77 f2) | Lot 3: Max, 291.74 m? (3140.26 ft2) | permitted
Lot 4: Max. 291.86 m? (3141.55 ft*) | Lot 4: Max. 291.74 m* (3140.26 ft?)
Building: Max. 45% Building: Max. 41.2%
i Non-porous Surfaces: Non-porous Surfaces:
Lot Coverage (% of lot area); Max. 70% Max. 63.8% none
Landscaping: Min. 20% Landscaping: Min. 25%
Lot 1: 517.87 m?
. o Lot 2: 516.47 m?
Min. Lot Size: 464.5 m? Lot 3. 486 86 m? none
Lot 4; 486.44 m?
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On Future

Subdivided Lots Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance
Min. 6.0 m Min. 6.0 m
Side: Min.1.2m Min. 1.2 m
Min. 9.45 -10
m for up to
. 60% of 1%
Setbacks (m): storey rear Min. 9.45 -10 m for up to 60% of None
Rear: wall and 10.7 18t storey rear wall and 10.7 m for
’ m for at least | at least 40% of 1% storey rear wall
40% of 18t and all of 2" storey
storey rear
wall and all of
2 storey
. ) The lesser of 2 storeys
Height (m): or9.0m 2 storeys (7.6 m) None
On-site Resident Parking Spaces per 2 spaces per unit 2 spaces per unit None
lot:
g . , 1 space 1 space

On-site Visitor Parking Spaces: (shared between 2 lots) (shared between 2 lots) None
Private Outdoor Space: Min. 30 m? per unit Min. 30m? provided per unit None

* Preliminary estimate; not inclusive of garage; exact building size to be determined through zoning bylaw compliance

review at Building Permit stage.
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nigys City of
484 Richmond Development Permit

No. DP 24-049965

To the Holder: Alta West Development Group Ltd

Property Address: 5120 and 5140 Williams Road

Address: 9831 Bates Road Richmond, British Columbia, V7A 1E5 CAN

1. This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City

applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit.

This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched on the
attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

Subject to Section 692 of the Local Government Act, R.S.B.C.: buildings and structures;
off-street parking and loading facilities; roads and parking areas; and landscaping and
screening shall be constructed generally in accordance with Plans # 1 to # 12 attached hereto.

Sanitary sewers, water, drainage, highways, street lighting, underground wiring, and
sidewalks, shall be provided as required.

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, the City is holding the security on 100% of the
cost estimate provided by a Registered Landscape Architect including installation costs and
10% contingency, to ensure that development is carried out in accordance with the terms and
conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to
the Holder if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that
should the Holder fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms
and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the City may use the security to carry
out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the
Holder. Should the Holder carry out the development permitted by this permit within the
time set out herein, the security shall be returned to the Holder. The City may retain the
security for up to one year after inspection of the completed landscaping in order to ensure
that plant material has survived.

If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse and the security shall be returned in full.
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Development Permit
No. DP 24-049965

To the Holder: Alta West Development Group Ltd
Property Address: 5120 and 5140 Williams Road
Address: 9831 Bates Road Richmond, British Columbia, V7A 1E5 CAN

7. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF ,
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF ,

MAYOR
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SCHEDULE "A"
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LOT A EXISTING PROPOSED:
SITE AREA: 1012.80SM & 994.425M 517.87SM
LAND USES: SINGLE~FAMILY DWELLING DUPLEXES
OCP DESIGNATION: RESIDENTIAL NO CHANGE
ZONING: RS1/E RDA ARTERIAL ROAD DUPLEX (TBD)
NUMBER OF UNITS: 1 &1 4
ALLOWED /REQUIREMENTS: PROPOSED:

FLOOR AREA RATIO: (NET)

0.600 (310.845M)
MAX. (334.55M)

0.600 (310.73SM)

LOT COVERAGE: BLDGS. 0.450 G412 (213.225M)
SETBACK—FRONT (NORTH) 6.000m 6.051m
SETBACK—REAR (SOUTH)  60% GF:20% LOT DEPTH(10.06m) 10.20m

REST: MAX.10.7m REST: 10.83m
SETBACK _SIDE (WEST) 1.200m 1.200m
SETBACK—SIDE (EAST) 1 200m 1562m
HEIGHT: (m) 3.000m 8.810m
LOT SIZE.
OFF—STREET PARKING D 1 4 (2 + 2 SMALL)
RESIDENTIAL /COMMERCIAL: | (SHARED)
OFF —STREET PARKING
ACCESSIBLE: N/A 0
OFF —STREET PARKING TOTAL 5 5
TANDEM PARKING SPACES: NONE NONE
LOT C EXISTING PROPOSED:
SITE AREA: 1012.80SM & 994.425M 486 465M
CAND USES: SINGLE —FAMILY DWELLING DUPLEXES
OCP DESIGNATION: RESIDENTIAL NO CHANGE
ZONING: RS1/E SDA ARTERIAL ROAD DUPLEX (180)
NUMBER OF UNITS: & 1 4

ALLOWED /REQUIREMENTS: PROPOSED:

FLOOR AREA RATIO: (NET)

0.600 (291.885M)
MAX. (334.55M)

0.600 (291.74SM)

O] B

EXISTING PROPOSED:
SITE AREA: 1012.80SM & 994.425M 516.475M
LAND USES: SINGLE~FAMILY DWELLING DUPLEXES
OCP DESIGNATION: RESIDENTIAL NO CHANGE
ZONING: RS1/E RDA ARTERIAL ROAD DUPLEX (TB
NUMBER OF UNITS: 1 & 4
ALLOWED /REQUIREMENTS: PROPOSED:

FLOOR AREA RATIO: (NET)

0.600 (309.885M)
MAX. (334.5SM)

0.600 (309.63SM)

LOT COVERAGE: BLDGS: 0.450 0.413 (213.225M)
SETBACK—FRONT (NORTH) 6.000m 6.000m
SETBACK—REAR (SOUTH)  B0% GF:20% LOT DEPTH(10.06m) 10.243m
REST: MAX.10.7m REST: 10.834m
SETBACK—SIDE (WEST) 1.200m 1.562m
SETBACK—SIDE (EAST) 1.200m 1.200m
HEIGHT: (m) 9.000m 8.810m
LOT SIZE:
OFF —STREET PARKING L AND 4 (2 + 2 SMALL)
RESIDENTIAL /COMMERCIAL: 1 (SHARED)
OFF—STREET PARKING
ACCESSIBLE: N/A 0
OFF—STREET PARKING TOTAL| 5 5
TANDEM PARKING SPACES: NONE NONE
LOT D EXISTING PROPOSED:
SITE AREA: 1012.80SM & 994.425M 486.445M
LAND USES: SINGLE—F AMILY DWELLING DUPLEXES
OCP DESIGNATION: RESIDENTIAL NO CHANGE
ZONING: RS /E RDA ARTERIAL ROAD DUPLEX (18D
NUMBER OF UNITS: 1 & | 4
ALLOWED /REQUIREMENTS: PROPOSED:

FLOOR AREA RATIO: (NET)

0.600 (291.86SM)
MAX. (334.53M)

0.600 (291.725M)

LOT COVERAGE: BLDGS: 0.450 0.406 (197.33SM) LOT COVERAGE: BLDGS: 0.450 0.406 (197.335M)
SETBACK—FRONT (NORTH) 6.000m 6.048m SETBACK-FRONT (NORTH) 6.000m 6.000m
SETBACK—REAR (SOUTH)  |60% GF:20% LOT DEPTH(9.448m) 9.483m SETBACK—REAR (SOUTH)  60% GF:20% LOT DEPTH(9.448m) 9.535m
REST: MAX.10.7m REST: 10.724m REST: MAX.10.7m REST: 10.732m
SETBACK—SIDE (WEST) 1.200m 1.200m SETBACK—SIDE (WEST) 1.200m 1.562m
SETBACK—SIDE (EAST) 1.200m 1.562m SETBACK—SIDE (EAST) 1.200m 1.200m
HEIGHT: (m) 9.000m 8.810m HEIGHT: (m) 9.000m 8.810m
LOT SIZE: LOT SIZE:
OFF—=STREET PARKING 4 AND 1 4 (2 + 2 SMALL) OFF-STREET PARKING 4 AND 1 4 (2 + 2 SMALL)
RESIDENTIAL /COMMERCIAL: | (SHARED) RESIDENTIAL /COMMERCIAL: 1 (SHARED)
OFF—STREET PARKING , OFF—STREET PARKING , ,
N /A 1 N /A |
ACCESSIBLE: ACCESSIBLE:
OFF—STREET PARKING TOTAL 5 5 OFF—STREET PARKING TOTAL 5 5
TANDEM PARKING SPACES: NONE NONE TANDEM PARKING SPACES: NONE NONE
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CONVERTIBLE UNMIT GUIDEUNES:

DOORS & DOORWAYS

—ENTRY DOORS ARE A MINIMUM 863 MM BUT IDEALLY 914 MM AND HAVE CLEAR ACCESS.

~ENTRY DOOR CLEAR EXTERIOR FLOOR SPACE MIN. 1220 MM DEPTH BY DOOR WIDTH PLUS 600 MM OM LATCH SIDE (NOT NEEDED IF ROUGH IN WIRING PROVIDED FOR FUTURE
AUTOMATIC DOOR OPENER).

—~INTERIOR DOORS TO MAIN LIVING AREAS, 1 BATHROOM AND 1 BEDROOM. MIN. 800 MM CLEAR OPENING WITH FLUSH THRESHOLDS MAX. 13 MM HEIGHT. DEMONSTRATE WHEELCHAIR
ACCESS BETWEEN THE HALLWAY AND ROOMS AND WIDEN HALLWAY AND/OR DOORWAY(S) IF NECESSARY TO SECURE ACCESS.

-PATIO/BALCONY MIN. 860 MM CLEAR OPENING. NOTE HOW ACCESSED. ALL INTERIOR THRESHOLDS WITHIN UNITS COMPLY WITH BC BUILDING CODE.

~LEVER~TYPE HANDLES FOR ALL DOORS,

VERTICAL CIRCULATION
—~STAIR LIFT, STAIRCASE WIDTH, FRAMING SUPPORT, AND LANDINGS, AS NOTED ON FLOOR PLANS IN COMPLIANCE WITH MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS.
—AT THE TOP OF ALL STAIRWAYS, WALLS ARE REINFORCED WITH 2" X 12" SOUD LUMBER AT 914 MM TO CEMTRE.

HALLWAYS
—MIN. 900 MM WIDTH.

GARAGE ~ONE HAND OPERABLE WINDOW(TYP.)
~MIN. 1 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE WITH MIN. 4 M GARAGE WIDTH. T e A
~ACCESS FROM GARAGE TO LIVING AREA MIN. 800 MM CLEAR OPENING. — ;
£ |
BATHROOM (MiM. 1) =) - ; , L
~TOILET CLEAR FLOOR SPACE MIM. 1020 MM AT SIDE AND IN FRONT. o " /
~WALL BLOCKING FOR FUTURE GRAB BAR INSTALLATION AT TOILET, TUB AND SHOWER. REINFORCED WITH 2" X 12" SOLID LUMBER IN ALL BATHTUS, SHOWER, AND TOILET =3 ioa
LOCATIONS, ' ' . T
~LEVER-TYPE HAMDLES FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES. P~ }‘ FOYER
~PRESSURE AMD TEMPERATURE CONTROL VALVES ARE INSTALLED ON ALL SHOWER FAUCETS. ﬁ g
~CABINETS UNDERNEATH SINK(S) ARE EASILY REMOVED. DEMONSTRATE BATH AND SHOWER CONTROLS ARE ACCESSIBLE (LAYOUT OR FIXTURE PLACEMENT). f
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(STOVE, SINK & MIN. 810 MM WIDE COUNTER). ALL PIPES ARE BROUGHT IN NO HIGHER THAN 304 MM TO 355 MM TO THE CENTRE OF THE PIPE FROM FLOOR LEVEL. | CLR ™ 2.71 [0.84m]
~CABINETS UNDERNEATH SINK ARE EASILY REMOVED. i Lo - £l i
~1500 MM TURMING DIAMETER OR TURNING PATH DIAGRAM. T F ) 5.00" [1.52ph]
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?, Richmond Report to Development Permit Panel

To: Development Permit Panel Date: July 2, 2025

From: Joshua Reis File: DV 25-015419
Director, Development

Re: Application by Stephen Easterbrook for a Development Variance Permit at 17720
River Road

Staff Recommendation

That a Development Variance Permit be issued which would vary the provisions of Richmond
Zoning Bylaw 8500 to increase the maximum cumulative lot coverage for agricultural buildings
with an impermeable surface floor sunk into, at or below the natural grade of the site from

750 m? to 3,875 m? to permit the construction of a poultry barn on a site zoned “Agriculture
(AG1)”.

Joshua Reis

Director of Development
(604-247-4625)

JR:jh
Att. 4

8096439
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Staff Report
Origin
Stephen Easterbrookhas applied to the City of Richmond on behalf of Easterbrook Milling Co.
Ltd. for permission to increase the maximum cumulative lot coverage for agricultural buildings
with an impermeable surface floor sunk into, at or below the natural grade of the site from 750
m? to 3,875 m? to permit the construction of a 3,875 m* poultry barn at 17720 River Road on a

site zoned “Agriculture (AG1)”. Location and aerial maps of the subject property are provided
in Attachment 1.

In 2018, Council adopted Bylaw 9861 to amend the “Agriculture (AG1)” zone to add regulations
for agricultural buildings and structures, and greenhouses to restrict the construction of concrete
slabs or other impermeable structures and surfaces sunk into, at or below the natural grade. As
per the current AG1 zone, for agricultural buildings and structures with a concrete slab, an area
up to 750 m? (8,073 ft?) is permitted to be concrete construction, hardsurfacing or other
impermeable structure of construction.

At the time of Bylaw 9861 adoption, Council implemented a “fast track” application process for
property owners proposing a larger area of concrete construction for agricultural buildings, in
support of a farming operation. This includes a concurrent building permit (BP) and a “fast
track” staff report process. The subject Development Variance Permit (DVP) proposal for a
larger area of concrete construction is being proposed as a “fast track” application.

Development Information

Please refer to attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 2) for a comparison of
the proposed development data with the relevant Bylaw requirements.

Background

Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the North: Across River Road, a property zoned “Agriculture (AG1)” and located in the
Agricultural Land Reserve (ALR);

To the East: A property owned by the Port of Metro Vancouver, that is leased by Easterbrook
Milling Co. Ltd. and part of the existing farm operation, which is zoned
“Agriculture (AG1)” and located in the ALR;

To the South: Across a railyard, properties zoned “Agriculture (AG1)” and located in the ALR,;
and

To the West: A property zoned “Agriculture (AG1)” and located in the ALR.

Staff Comments

The proposed scheme attached to this report has satisfactorily addressed the staff comments
identified as part of the review of the subject DVP application. In addition, it complies with the
intent of the applicable sections of the Official Community Plan (OCP) and is generally in
compliance with the “Agriculture (AG1)” zone except for the zoning variances noted below.
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Zoning Compliance/Variances (staff comments in bold italics)

The applicant requests to vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to increase the
maximum cumulative lot coverage for agricultural buildings with an impermeable surface floor
sunk into, at or below the natural grade of the site from 750 m? to 3,875 m?, to permit the
construction of a poultry barn at 17720 River Road, on a site zoned “Agriculture (AG1)™:

The purpose of the poultry barn is to support the existing farm operation (Rabbit River
Farms), including egg production and the rearing of 14,000 organic egg layer hens.

The subject property has farm status as per BC Assessment.

In addition to egg production, a bi-product of the farm operation is organic chicken
manure which is sold as a non-chemical natural fertilizer for gardens and other
Sfarming operations.

The applicant has an existing 1,486 m’ poultry barn located on the property to the East
(17740 River Road), which currently houses 8,200 organic layer hens. The existing
poultry barn is located on leased land with the lease terminating in 2027, and the
applicant has no certainty of a lease extension. In addition, the existing barn and
equipment are reaching the end of their useful life cycles.

Egg production is controlled under the Federal “Supply Management System”. As the
population increases, egg producers receive authority to increase flock size. The
applicant’s current quota exceeds what can be produced in the existing poultry barn.

The new poultry barn will include energy efficient heating systems, energy efficient
cooling systems, improved insulation, and produce significantly less CO; emissions
than the existing poultry barn.

As a condition of the DVP, the applicant is required to register a legal agreement on
Title to prohibit the use of the building for medical or non-medical cannabis
production. The applicant has also submitted a Statutory Declaration confirming that
all proposed uses comply with Zoning Bylaw 8500.

The Food Security and Agricultural Advisory Committee (FSAAC) reviewed and
supported the subject DVP application at its meeting held on June 12, 2025. An
excerpt from the June 12, 2025 FSAAC meeting minutes is provided in Attachment 3.

Other Applications Applicable to the Subject Property

- Environmentally Sensitive Area Development Permit

A Development Permit (DP) (DP 19-876647) was previously issued for the subject site to permit
the construction of a single detached house on a site designated as an Environmentally Sensitive
Area (ESA). As a condition of the DP, the applicant had entered into legal agreements that
included ESA compensation works and the demolition of the existing residential single-family
dwelling located on the north-west of the property. The new single-family house has been
constructed but final occupancy has not been issued. Prior to final occupancy being granted for
the single-family house, the applicant is required to complete the agreed to ESA compensation.
The existing residential single-family dwelling is the subject of separate applications to the
Agricultural Land Commission (ALC) and City (discussed below).
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The existing ESA covenant on Title to the subject property, that was secured through the ESA
DP application, prohibits BP issuance until the ESA works, as approved are completed. As the
proposed Development Variance Permit facilitates the development of an agricultural building
for farming purposes, and farm activities within the ALR are exempt from the City’s ESA
policies, this requirement does not apply to the proposed farm building.

Watercourse Crossing Permit

In 2023, the City approved a new watercourse crossing (Permit DX20-920917) for a 12m wide
driveway access. The City permitted the works subject to the applicant removing the existing
watercourse crossing and driveway located on the north-west frontage of the property. The new
watercourse crossing has been constructed, but the existing watercourse at the north-west
frontage has not been removed.

Non-Adhering Residential Use and Rezoning Application

The applicant has submitted an ALC Non-Adhering Residential Use (NARU) application (AG
25-016791), and a corresponding rezoning application (RZ 25-015421) to permit the retention of
the existing single-family dwelling on-site (previously identified for demolition as part of the
new single-family home which was constructed on the property) to be used for farm labour. The
application is currently under review and will be presented to Committee and Council for
consideration upon completion of the technical review, including consideration of the removal
and or improvements and maintenance of the watercourse crossing at the north-west frontage of
the property.

Analysis

The purpose of the subject DVP application is to allow the construction of a 3,875 m?

(41,710 ft?) poultry barn, in support of the existing farming operation. The proposed facility will
be used for the rearing of 14,000 organic layer hens for egg production. The proposed use is
consistent with the “Agriculture (AG1)” zone and the ALR Regulations and the applicant has
submitted a Statutory Declaration ensuring that all proposed uses comply with the Zoning
Bylaw. As a condition of the DVP, the applicant is required to register a legal agreement on Title
to prohibit the building’s use for medical or non-medical cannabis production.

The proposed farm building and its use does not interfere with or prohibit the ESA compensation
secured as part of the prior application for the single-family building.

The applicant proposes the use of slab on grade and suspended concrete slab construction as well
as the use of screw piling. This method will require fill, raising the site grade around the
building by approximately 0.8 m. The applicant had applied for a Soil and Fill Notice of Intent
to the ALC and received approval for fill deposition in support of the poultry barn, driveway and
surrounding free range pasture area. A drainage plan will be submitted as part of the City
application to deposit soil on site, and an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan will be required
prior to Building Permit issuance.
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In response to questions from the Committee, the applicant team provided the following
additional comments:

e [fthe applicants lease is extended on the property of the existing barn, the existing barn
will be used for the rearing of hens, or converted for strawberry production;

e Applicant is utilizing best practices to separate hens from wild birds who may contain
Avian influenza;

e The barn has been designed for 2% growth per year, forecasted until the applicant intends
to fully step away from the business (but will continue operation within the family);

In response to questions from the Committee, Policy Planning staff provided the following
comments:

e As this is for farming purposes, there is the “Right to Farm” which does not require
Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) compensation for development within the ESA.

FSAAC provided the following comments on the proposal:

e FSAAC supports the City to continue to work on mechanisms that can expedite
development applications for legitimate farmers.

In response to questions from the committee, staff provided the following comments:

e The fast track process was established in response to the time sensitive nature of
agricultural applications. Staff are working with the applicant to complete the necessary
reviews and approvals in a timely manner and are processing the application concurrently
with the Building Permit application. The subject application is tentatively scheduled for
Development Permit Panel on July 16, 2025, which is ahead of the fast track process’s
2-month target time frame.

The Committee passed the following motion:
That the Food Security and Agricultural Advisory Committee endorse the Development

Variance Permit application at 17720 River Road.

Carried Unanimously
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(b) Confirm the capacity and condition of the existing storm connection to open ditch. If the existing

storm connection is adequate to be reused, it may be retained. If not, it shall be replaced.

¢) Sanitary Sewer Works:

(1) At Developer’s cost, the Developer is required to:

(a)

Install an on-site sewage disposal system. Design shall be signed and sealed by a Professional
Engineer.

d) General Items:

(1) At Developer’s cost, the Developer is required to:

(a)

Complete other frontage improvements as per Transportation requirements.

(b) Coordinate with BC Hydro, Telus and other private communication service providers:

(©)

o Before relocating/modifying any of the existing power poles and/or guy wires within the property
frontages.

Locate/relocate all above ground utility cabinets and kiosks required to service the proposed
development and proposed undergrounding works, and all above ground utility cabinets and kiosks
located along the development’s frontages, within the developments site (see list below for
examples). A functional plan showing conceptual locations for such infrastructure shall be included in
the development design review process. Please coordinate with the respective private utility
companies and the project’s lighting and traffic signal consultants to confirm the requirements (e.g.,
statutory right-of-way dimensions) and the locations for the aboveground structures. If a private
utility company does not require an aboveground structure, that company shall confirm this via a
letter to be submitted to the City. The following are examples of statutory right-of-ways that shall be
shown on the architectural plans/functional plan, the servicing agreement drawings, and registered
prior to design approval:

e BCHydroPMT-4.0x50m

o BCHydroLPT-35x3.5m

o Street light kiosk—-1.5x 1.5 m

e Traffic signal kiosk ~2.0x 1.5 m
o Traffic signal UPS—1.0x 1.0 m
o Shaw cable kiosk - 1.0x 1.0 m

e Telus FDH cabinet—~ 1.1 x 1.0 m

(d) Provide, prior to the start of site preparation works a preload plan and geotechnical assessment of

(e)

®

preload, dewatering, and soil preparation impacts on the existing utilities fronting the development
site and provide mitigation recommendations.

Submit a proposed strategy at the building permit stage for managing excavation de-watering. Note
that the City’s preference is to manage groundwater onsite or by removing and disposing at an
appropriate facility. If this is not feasible due to volume of de-watering, the Developer will be
required to apply to Metro Vancouver for a permit to discharge into the sanitary sewer system. If the
sanitary sewer does not have adequate capacity to receive the volume of groundwater, the Developer
will be required to enter into a de-watering agreement with the City wherein the developer will be
required to treat the groundwater before discharging it to the City’s storm sewer system.

Not encroach into City rights-of-ways with any proposed trees, retaining walls, or other non-
removable structures. Retaining walls proposed to encroach into rights-of-ways must be reviewed by
the City’s Engineering Department.

(g) Enter into, if required, additional legal agreements, as determined through the subject development's

Servicing Agreement(s) and/or Development Permit(s), and/or Building Permit(s) to the satisfaction
of the Director of Engineering, including, but not limited to, site investigation, testing, monitoring,
site preparation, de-watering, drilling, underpinning, anchoring, shoring, piling, pre-loading, ground
densification or other activities that may result in settlement, displacement, subsidence, damage or
nuisance to City and private utility infrastructure.

Initial:



Note:

*

This requires a separate application.

Where the Director of Development deems appropriate, the preceding agreements are to be drawn not only as personal covenants
of the property owner but also as covenants pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Title Act.

All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall have priority over all such liens, charges and encumbrances as is
considered advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall, unless the
Director of Development determines otherwise, be fully registered in the Land Title Office prior to enactment of the appropriate
bylaw.

The preceding agreements shall provide security to the City including indemnities, warranties, equitable/rent charges, letters of
credit and withholding permits, as deemed necessary or advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements shall be in a
form and content satisfactory to the Director of Development.

Additional legal agreements, as determined via the subject development's Servicing Agreement(s) and/or Development Permit(s),
and/or Building Permit(s) to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering may be required including, but not limited to, site
investigation, testing, monitoring, site preparation, de-watering, drilling, underpinning, anchoring, shoring, piling, pre-loading,
ground densification or other activities that may result in settlement, displacement, subsidence, damage or nuisance to City and
private utility infrastructure.

Applicants for all City Permits are required to comply at all times with the conditions of the Provincial Wildlife Act and Federal
Migratory Birds Convention Act, which contain prohibitions on the removal or disturbance of both birds and their nests. Issuance
of Municipal permits does not give an individual authority to contravene these legislations. The City of Richmond recommends
that where significant trees or vegetation exists on site, the services of a Qualified Environmental Professional (QEP) be secured
to perform a survey and ensure that development activities are in compliance with all relevant legislation.

Signed Date
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